Public Document Pack

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board

» BARNSLEY DATE: Tuesday, 25 September 2018
Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley
AGENDA
SITE VISITS:
1. Site Visit Details

Planning Application(s) No: 2018/0362

Please meet at the Town Hall at 11.00 a.m. for immediate departure at 11.15

a.m.
Plan Site Approx
Number Time of
Arrival

2018/0362 | Planning application for external alterations 11.30 a.m.

including partial demolition works, formation of new
building entrance, changes to window design and
alterations to external parking and manoeuvring
areas at Barnsley Mencap Centre Burton Road,
Monk Bretton

Please note: Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become

involved in discussions with either the applicant nor local residents when on site

visits.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a

site visit.
MEETING:
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 11" September 2018.
Planning Applications

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.



If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

4.

10.

11.

Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton - 2018/0362 - For Approval
(Pages 9 - 14)

Land off Halifax Road, Thurgoland - 2018/0028 - For Approval (Pages 15 - 28)

Land to the rear of 7 - 29 May Terrace, Barnsley - 2018/0888 - For Refusal
(Pages 29 - 38)

Land parallel to Ings Lane and south of Bulling Dyke (Site A) and land south of
Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Cekandine Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry Close and
Honeysuckle Close (Site B) - 2017/1264 - For Approval (Pages 39 - 50)

Car Park, Fieldsend Road, Goldthorpe - 2017/1701 - For Approval (Pages 517 -
60)

Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyd Way, Platts Common - 2018/0864 - For
Approval (Pages 61 -74)

Keresforth Centre, Houses 1 - 12, Keresforth Close, Barnsley - 2018/0969 - For
Approval (Pages 75 - 84)

Worsborough Mill Museum and Country Park, Park Road, Worsborough Bridge -
2018/0839 - For Approval (Pages 85 - 90)

Planning Appeals

12.

To:

Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st August (Pages 91 - 92)

Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin,
Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Lamb, Leech, Makinson, Markham,
Mitchell, Noble, Pickering, Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall,
Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place

David Shepherd, Service Director Regeneration and Property

Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport

Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control

Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control

Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum)

Parish Councils


mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 17 September 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



e 4} R MEETING: | Planning Regulatory Board

26.

27.

28.

29.

i h * BARNSLEY DATE: Tuesday, 4 September 2018

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

MINUTES

Present Councillors Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, Hayward,
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Noble, Pickering,
Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Wilson
and R. Wraith

In attendance at site visit Councillors Dave Griffin, Spence, Tattersall, Wilson
and R. Wraith

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Richardson declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application
No 2018/0865 — [Change of use from residential use to mixed use café and artist
studio at cottage associated with Cooper Art Gallery, 10 Eastgate, Barnsley S70
2EX] as he is a Trustee of the Cooper Gallery.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 24t July 2018 were taken as read and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

Land off Halifax Road, Thurgoland - 2018/0028 - For approval

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning
Application 2018/0028 (Residential development of 25 dwellings and access
[Outline with All Matters Reserved apart from access] at land off Halifax Road,
Thurgoland).

Mr Patrick Townsend addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer
recommendation to grant the application.

Mr Robert Blythe (Thurgoland Parish Councillor) addressed the Board and spoke
against the officer recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to enable Officers to seek clarification
on the type of highways gateway feature to be provided, and to explore further the
suitability of an alternative access off Smithy Hill.

Berneslai Close, Barnsley S70 2HL - 2017/1556 - For approval

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning

Application 2017/1556 [Demolition of former Council office building and part new
build/part conversion development of 53 retirement living apartments together with

Page 5



30.

31.

32.

communal facilities, landscaping, car parking and associated access at Berneslai
Close, Barnsley S70 2HL].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer
recommendation but with delegated authority given to Officers to seek a more
suitable balance between parking and garden areas within the layout.

Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyds Way, Platts Common, Barnsley, S74 9SB -
2018/0420 - For approval

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning
Application 2018/0420 [Erection of 4 no. business units for use within Use Classes
B1(b) (Research & Development), B1 (c) (Light Industry), B2 (General Industrial) and
B8 (Storage and Distribution) with ancillary offices and associated access, parking
and circulation/service areas, infrastructure works and landscaping at Ashroyd
Business Park, Ashroyds Way, Platts Common, Barnsley S74 9SB]

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer
recommendation.

Ardagh Glass Ltd., Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2QG - 2018/0492
- For approval

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning
Application 2018/0492 [Demolition of 7 no. dilapidated buildings and erection of a
steel portal framed warehouse building for the storage of pallets and glass products,
canopy and associated service area at Aardagh Glass Ltd., Burton Road, Monk
Bretton, Barnsley S71 2QG].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer
recommendation.

14 High Street, Hoyland, S74 9AB - 2018/0831 - For approval

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning
Application 2018/0831 [Change of use of café to hot food takeaway and installation
of fume extraction unit at 14 High Street, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9AB].

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED, contrary to the Officer
recommendation, on grounds of highway safety and in particular, impeding free flow
of traffic and proximity to junction.

In accordance with agreed protocol, a recorded vote was taken on this planning
application with the amendment to refuse being:-

MOVED by Councillor Stowe and SECONDED by Councillor Franklin, with voting
being as follows:-

In favour of the amendment to REFUSE the application:-

Councillors Franklin, Dave Griffin, Hayward, Higginbottom, Lamb, Leech, Makinson,
Pickering, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Wilson and R. Wraith.

Page 6



33.

34.

Against the amendment to REFUSE the application:-
Councillors Richardson and Riggs

Cottage associated with Cooper Art Gallery, 10 Eastgate, Barnsley. S70 2EX -
2018/0865 - For approval

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning
Application 2018/0865 [Change of use from residential use to mixed use café and
artist studio at cottage associated with Cooper Art Gallery, 10 Eastgate, Barnsley
S70 2EX]

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer
recommendation.

Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st July 2018

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.

The report indicated that two appeals were received in July 2018.

It was reported that no appeals were withdrawn in July 2018, four appeals were
decided in July 2018 and a total of eight appeals have been decided since 15t April
2018. Four appeals (50%) have been dismissed and four appeals (50%) have been
allowed.

Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 4

2018/0362

Applicant: Bros Prop Ltd. C/o Space Studio Ltd

Description: External alterations including partial demolition works, formation of new
building entrance, other window changes and alterations to external parking and

manoeuvring areas

Site Address: Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2JS

Councillor Sheard Objects
Introduction

This application was deferred from the July Planning Board in order to allow Members the
opportunity to visit the site and also to enable confirmation from the agent about whether the
external alterations are necessary to facilitate the conversion of the building to an A1 use
under permitted development rights. The agent has replied as follows:

“I confirm that the external alterations are not essential in order to facilitate the change of
use under permitted development. However, we are wanting to do the alterations to improve
the appearance of the bui
[...]
e ®

Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to pr

100022264. (2018)

or civil pre

PA Reference:- 2018/0362

Tennis Court

A > 8GN 5

BARNSLEY MBC - Regeneration & Property

Service Director: David Shepherd NORTH
Westgate Plaza One, Westgate .
Barnsley, S70 9FD Scale 1: 1250

Tel. (01226) 772621

Page 14



ltem 5

2018/0028
Applicant: Mr EImhirst C/o Johnson Mowat

Description: Residential development of 25 dwellings and access (Outline with All Matters
Reserved apart from access)

Site Address: Land off Halifax Road, Thurgoland, Sheffield

Update

Members will recall that this application was presented at the last meeting (4" September)
and Members requested additional information regarding the proposed gateway feature.

Highway Officers have undertaken investigations into the feasibility of erecting a Vehicle
Activated Sign (VAS). It is not possible to locate a suitable site in the 30mph section. The
offside when travelling into the village only has a limited highway verge width with either a
wall or hedgerow at the back. A sign could not be installed and contained within the highway
boundary and maintained safely on this side. On the nearside (footway side) heading into
the village, due to the amounts of heavy good vehicle manoeuvres into and out of Thorpe’s
yard’s and the petrol station, then the forward visibility obstruction to HGV drivers caused by
a VAS mounted high (to clear pedestrian walking along the footway) would be unacceptable
and cause a road safety hazard.

Further, due to issues discovered with mains electric power for any traffic signage along the
A629 at Thurgoland, then the original idea to mains power the improved gateway will not be
financially viable.

Therefore, the proposed gateway feature for the development would be to refresh/enhance
the red antiskid feature, refresh the 30mph road marking roundel, replace and upgrade the
existing 30mph entry signs with ones in a better reflective class of ma
[...]
N NN

N

/ ol N
BARNsUELMEIkOPquIA&BdROUGH¢ou~cu:g\\
EJWHFWHJ»EFGEﬁFRA :

Tl N8 PROPERTY. /7~ \
[ ] T : -y N A

—~N

o NS 2
.| / / Q - O\

\
) ;

BARNSLEY MBC - Regeneration & Property

Service Director: David Shepherd NAORTH
Westgate Plaza One, Westgate )
Barnsley, S70 9FD Scale 1: 2500

Tel. (01226) 772621

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 6

2018/0888
Applicant: David Oliver

Description: Erection of 1no dwelling (Outline with all matters reserved apart from means
of access)

Site Address: Rear of 7 - 29 May Terrace, Barnsley, S70 6HS

11 letters of objections received.
Councillor Neil Wright has requested the application be taken before the Board

Site Description

The site is rectangular in shape and measures approximately 850m2. It sits to the East of
the access road serving the rear of several properties fronting May Terrace and to the North
of the rear garden areas of the properties fronting Dodworth Road. The land has been
subject to some clearance in recent years and has an area of hard core to the North West
corner which has been used as a parking area.

The surrounding area is predominantly residential with terraces and semis to the West on
May Terrace, detached and semi-detached to the South on Dodworth Road and private
amenity spaces associated with properties fronting Dodworth Road to the East. To the
North of the site is a small stream with a railway line and associated banking beyond.

Site History

2015/1074 — Erection of 2no. detached dwellings (outline) — refused for the following
reasons;

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed dwellings and parking spaces
would be contrary to Policy H8D of the Unitary Development Plan, policy CSP29 'Design’
and the Council's Supplementary Planning Document ‘Designing New Housing
Development' in that their positioning and layout would not reflect the established
development pattern of the area. As such, it is considered that the proposals would form an
‘ad hoc' and in
[...]
- .
120.8m T

_f

BARNSLEY MBC - Regeneration & Property

Service Director: David Shepherd

Westgate Plaza One, Westgate

Barnsley, S70 9FD
Tel. (01226) 772621

Scale 1: 1250

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 7

2017/1264
Applicant: Mr Jeffrey Lunn C/o JBA Consulting

Description: Planning application for wetland and habitat creation schemes comprising of
works to two sites as follows:-

Site A Land parallel to Ings Lane and south of Bulling Dike - creation of new wetland area
and associated feature including control structures, bund and diversion of part of Bulling
Dyke.

Site B Land south of Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Celandine Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry
Close and Honeysuckle Close - Creation of new wetland and wet meadow areas and
associated features including construction of bunds and drains.

This application is brought before Members as Site B is owned by BMBC.
6 letters of objection, 5 letters of support, and 1 letter of comment have been received.
Site Description

The proposed is for two wetland and habitat creation schemes between Wombwell and
Darfield, South Yorkshire. The schemes are separate but located around 250m apart. They
are referred to as Wings Across the Ings (WATI) and Doveside.

WATI comprises 9.31ha of open agricultural land 1.25km east of Wombwell and south of the
Bulling Dike and parallel Ings Lane, a bridleway. To the north are areas of open water within
Wombwell Ings nature reserve fed by a series of ditches, whilst a similar area to the south—
Broomhill Flash— is managed as a nature reserve by the Garganey Trust. There is no public
access to the site; farm access is via a track running from Everrill Gate Lane to the south.

Doveside is situated north of WATI, immediately to the south of Darfield and covers
approximately 4.4ha of woodland, scrubland and grassland alongside two ponds and
associated wetland margins. The site is bounded by the River Dove to the south and
residential development within Darfield to th
[...]
s have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

e Tree protective barrier details

e Tree protection plan

Reason: To ensure the continued wellbeing of the trees in the interests of the
amenity of the locality in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 36
Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

The erection of barriers and any other measures specified for the protection of any
retained tree shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved plans and
particulars before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site
for the purposes of the development, and shall be maintained until all equipment,
machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site. Nothing shall be
stored or placed in any area fenced off in accordance with this condition and the
ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be
made, without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard existing trees, in the interest of visual amenity.

Page 58



2017/1701

PA Reference:-

—

LITAY

-

-

NJ

-

=

' BARNSLEYIMETROPO

\ '
b 1
\‘i |
Tl
]
|

(8L02) "F9ZZTO00L 1 d |1M19 10 uol]
@ 2010 Aeuoiels s, Aiselepy JoH Jo Jajjonuod ay) Jo Jleyaq uo femns

PIO jo uol

1d 0} pea| Aew pue buAdos umoiy sabulyul uoonpoidal pesuoyineun “yBuAdoa umoin
1 ay) yum ey

Aenng eoueupiQ wouj peonpoidas si dew siy)

BARNSLEY MBC - Regeneration & Property

Service Director: David Shepherd
Westgate Plaza One, Westgate

.
NORTH

Scale 1: 2500

Barnsley, S70 9FD
Tel. (01226) 772621

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 9

2018/0864

Applicant: Mr Simon Peters C/o Spawforths

Description: Development of the site for employment uses within use classes B1 (B)
Research and Development, B1(C) Light Industrial, B2 General Industrial and B8 Storage
and Distribution with ancillary offices 9,180m2 GEA and associated access, parking and
circulation areas, infrastructure and landscaping (Outline with a
[...]
nits totalling 43,000sqft
of semi-detached and welfare accommodation, parking and service yards Approved
15/01/2015.

2018/0181 - Erection of employment unit (Use Classes B1(b), B1(c), B2 and B8) with
ancillary B1 (a) offices with parking and circulation/servicing areas, infrastructure works,
substation and hard and soft landscaping - LDO Prior Notification application. Approved
23/02/2018.

In addition planning application 2006/1825 —for the erection of B1, B2 and B8 industrial units
was approved 20/12/2006.

2018/0420 Erection of 4 no. business units for use within Use Classes B1(b) (Research &
Development), B1(c) (Light Industry), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and
Distribution) with ancillary offices and associated access, parking and circulation/service
areas, infrastructure works and landscaping ( Plot 5). Granted 04/09/2018

Policy Context

Planning decisions should be made in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory
status of the development plan as the starting point for decision making. The development
plan consists of the Core Strategy and the saved Unitary Development Plan policies. The
Council has also adopted a series of Supplementary Planning Documents and
Supplementary Planning Guidance Notes, which are other material considerations.

The emerging Local Plan has now reached a very advanced stage with a consultation on
main modification to the plan commencing in July 2018. The consultation follows
confirmation from the Local Plan inspector that the plan is capable of being found sound.
This by no means represents the Inspectors overall judgement, which will not be known until
the final report is issued and the examination closes. However, it does mean increasing
weight can be given to the policies contained within the document although, in accordance
with paragraph 48 of the NPPF, the extent of this will depend on:

*  The extent to which there are unreso
[...]
by permitted, including a
timescale for implementation, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with
the approved details.

Reason: In order to ensure compliance Core Strategy policy CSP 42, policy 11
in the emerging Local Plan and in accordance with paragraphs 42 and 43 of
the National Planning Policy Framework.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that
Order with or without modification), no building or structure shall be placed or
erected within 3 metres, measured horizontally, of any sewer or culverted
watercourse.

Reason: To prevent damage to the existing [sewer, watercourse or culverted
watercourse] in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution
Control and Protection.

Page 72



2018/0864

PA Reference:-

(81.02) "¥9ZZZ000L 1 id |19 10 uol 1d 0} pea| Aew pue buAdos umoiy sabulyul uoonpoidal pesuoyineun “yBuAdoa umoin
@ @010 Aeuoiels s, Aisele|y JoH Jo Jajjonuod au) Jo Jleyaq uo Aeansg soueuplQ jo uoissiuuad ay) yum (eusjew Aoaing aoueupi wouy paonpoudes st dew siy|

BARNSLEY MBC - Regeneration & Property

Service Director: David Shepherd
Westgate Plaza One, Westgate

Barnsley, S70 9FD
Tel. (01226) 772621

.
NORTH

Scale 1: 2500

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 10

2018/0969

Applicant: Berneslai Homes C/o NPS Barnsley

Description: Conversion of disused former NHS residential accommodation into 13 dwelling
units and associated works including alterations to access road, landscaping, provision of

bin stores and street lighting

Site Address: Keresforth Centre, House 1-12, Keresforth Close, Barnsley, S70 6RS

Site Location & Description

The application relates to a former collection of 3 bedroom homes owned by the NHS Trust
and used to accommodate NHS Staff arriving in to the country from overseas. The dwellings
were vacated a
[...]
e

Barnsley, S70 9FD

Tel. (01226) 772621

Scale 1: 2500

Page 84



ltem 11

2018/0839
Applicant: Mr Adam Ryall-Waite
Description: Retention of temporary toilet building with access balcony and disabled ramp

Site Address: Worsbrough Mill Museum and Country Park, Park Road, Worsbrough
Bridge, Barnsley, S70 5LJ

No objections received.
Site Description

Worsbrough Mill Museum is located within a country park, off Park Road, approximately 3km
to the South of Barnsley Town Centre. The site consists of a water powered corn mill
constructed circa 1625 and a later 19t century engine mill, set in over 200 acres of Country
Park including a 60 acre reservoir built in 1804. The two main buildings on the site are
Grade II* listed and are constructed from deeply-coursed dressed sandstone with stone slate
and Welsh slate roofs.

The structure subject to the application is already in situ given that it was approved for a
temporary period under application 2010/0617. The toilets are located to the east of the mill
buildings and adjacent to the access road. The site is set lower than the adjacent mill
cottage and is immediately adjacent to a small garden area. The site is enclosed by a
mature hedge on the Western boundary, adjacent to the roadway, and mature woodland to
the North, East and South.

Proposed Development

The applicant seeks permission to retain the prefabricated toilet block (8.6m (L), 3m (W) &
2.7m (H)) containing separate ladies, gents and disabled facilities. The external walls of the
building are plastic coated galvanised steel finished in a mushroom colour. Windows are
square cornered aluminium with tinted double glazing and powder coated heritage green.

In order to easily access the building an external ramp and balcony, constructed from timber,
is in situ. Surrounding the building there is a hedge to the West and a post and rail fence
enclosing the remaining three sides.

Policy Context

Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development pla
[...]
LS RECEIVED

4 appeals were received in August 2018

Reference | Details Method of Committee/
Appeal Delegated
2018/0524 Formation of new driveway and vehicular Written Delegated
access. Representations
131 Goldthorpe Green, Goldthorpe,
Rotherham, S63 9EL
2018/0462 Erection of first floor side extension to dwelling Written Delegated
60 Manchester Road, Thurlstone, Sheffield, Representations
S$36 9QT
2018/0738 Proposed extension to link Leapings Cottage Written Delegated
and outbuildings. Representations
Leapings Cottage, Leapings Lane,
Thurlstone, Sheffield, S36 9QP
2018/0481 Erection of 1 no. detached dormer bungalow Written Delegated
with side attached garage Representations
1 Woodland View, Silkstone Common,
Barnsley, S75 4SA
APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in August 2018

APPEALS DECIDED

0 appeals were decided in August 2018. However, 1 additional appeal was decided in July
which had not been previously reported. This was as follows:

Reference | Details Decision Committee/
Delegated
2017/0800 Erection of 1 no. holiday villa Dismissed Delegated
Windy Bank Hall, Hill Top Farm, Hill Top
Lane, Green Moor, Sheffield, S35 7DQ
2018/2019 Cumulative Appeal Totals
e 9 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2018
e 5 appeals (56%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2018
e 4 appeals (44%) have been allowed since 01 April 2018
Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated
2017/1342 | Erection of detached double garage to dwelling. Allowed Delegated
Rowethby, 41 Intake Lane, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2HX.
2017/0245 | Erection of 1 no. detached dwellinghouse. Dismissed Delegated
Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliff Road, Cubley,

Page 91




Barnsley, S36 9FE

2017/1054

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2016/0169
to enable plot substitutions on plots 10 and 11 to dormer
bungalow, change of house types on plots 12 and 13 and
removal of condition 12 (surface water run off rate reduction
amount) - Development of 12 dwellings in total (amendment
to planning permission 2016/0169)

Land at Wentworth Street, Birdwell, Barnsley, S70 5UN

Allowed

Delegated

2017/0721

Residential Development (outline)
Land at Lakeside View, Huddersfield Road, Penistone,
Barnsley

Dismissed

Delegated

2017/0088

Residential development of 21 dwellings (Outline including
means of access)

Land South of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone,
Barnsley, S36 9QZ

Allowed

Committee

2017/0118

Erection of rear extension to retail unit and conversion of
upper floor to single unit of accommodation
29-31 New Street, Barnsley, S70 1RZ

Dismissed

Delegated

2017/1196

Retention of beer garden and new car parking spaces to
rear of public house (amended details to application
2015/1162)

The Cross Inn, 7 Summer Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71
4SE

Allowed

Committee

2017/1285

Erection of 3 no. commercial units - Use classes A1
(Retail), A2 (Professional Services), and B1a (Offices)
Land Bmbc Asset ID E00045, Milton Road, Hoyland,
Barnsley, S74 9BN

Dismissed

Delegated

2017/0800

Erection of 1 no. holiday villa
Windy Bank Hall, Hill Top Farm, Hill Top Lane, Green
Moor, Sheffield, S35 7DQ

Dismissed

Delegated

Page 92




	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton - 2018/0362 - For Approval
	5. Land off Halifax Road, Thurgoland - 2018/0028 - For Approval
	6. Land to the rear of 7 - 29 May Terrace, Barnsley - 2018/0888 - For Refusal
	7. Land parallel to Ings Lane and south of Bulling Dyke (Site A) and land south of Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Cekandine Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry Close and Honeysuckle Close (Site B) - 2017/1264 - For Approval
	8. Car Park, Fieldsend Road, Goldthorpe - 2017/1701 - For Approval
	9. Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyd Way, Platts Common - 2018/0864 - For Approval
	10. Keresforth Centre, Houses 1 - 12, Keresforth Close, Barnsley - 2018/0969 - For Approval
	11. Worsborough Mill Museum and Country Park, Park Road, Worsborough Bridge - 2018/0839 - For Approval
	12. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st August



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 25 September 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Coates, Franklin, David Griffin, Hampson, 
Hand-Davis, Higginbottom, Lamb, Leech, Makinson, 
Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Wilson 
and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors Makinson and Richardson

In attendance at meeting Councillors Andrews BEM and Miller

36. Site Visit 

Prior to the meeting Members visited the site of Planning Application No. 2018/0362, 
application for external alterations including partial demolition works, formation of 
new building entrance, changes to window design and alterations to external parking 
and manoeuvring at Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton.  

37. Election of Chair 

RESOLVED that, in the absence of Councillor D Birkinshaw, Councillor Richardson 
be elected Chair for this meeting.

Note: Councillor Richardson in the Chair.

38. Declarations of Pecuniary or Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Coates and Makinson declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application 2018/0969 – [Keresforth Centre, houses 1-12, Keresforth Close, 
Barnsley] in their capacity as Members of Berneslai Homes Board, which was the 
applicant in respect of this application.

39. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th September, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

40. Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton - 2018/0362 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0362 [external alterations at Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton 
Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley].  

Mr Kevin Luty addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
grant the application.



2

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

41. Land off Halifax Road, Thurgoland - 2018/0028 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0028 [residential development of 25 dwellings and access (outline 
with all matters reserved apart from access) at land off Halifax Road, Thurgoland].

The report incorporated further information regarding the access to the site, which 
had been requested by Members in deferring consideration of the application at the 
Board meeting on 4th September, 2018.

Mr Mark Johnson (of Johnson Mowet) addressed the Board and spoke in favour of 
the officer recommendation to grant the application.

Mr Robert Blythe (Thurgoland Parish Council) addressed the Board and spoke 
against the officer recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.

42. Land to the rear of 7 - 29 May Terrace, Barnsley - 2018/0888 - For Refusal 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0888 [erection of 1 dwelling (outline with all matters reserved apart 
from means of access) to the rear of 7–29 May Terrace, Barnsley, S70 6HS].

Mr David Oliver addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to refuse the application.

Mr Beaumont addressed the Board and spoke in favour the officer recommendation 
to refuse the application.

RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.

43. Land parallel to Ings Lane and south of Bulling Dyke (Site A) and land south of 
Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Celandine Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry Close and 
Honeysuckle Close (Site B) - 2017/1264 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1264 [wetland and habitat creation scheme at Ings Lane and south 
of Bulling Dyke (Site A) and land south of Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Celandine 
Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry Close and Honeysuckle Close (Site B)].

RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred to allow Members to 
visit both sites referred to in the application.



3

44. Car Park, Fieldsend Road, Goldthorpe - 2017/1701 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1701 [erection of 9 three-storey town houses, car park at 
Fieldsend Road, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9LX].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.

45. Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyd Way, Platts Common - 2018/0864 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0864 [development of site at Ashroyd Business Park for 
employment uses within classes B1(B) research and development, B1(C) light 
industrial, B2 general industrial and B8 storage and distribution with ancillary offices 
9,180m2 GEA and associated access, parking and circulation areas, infrastructure 
and landscaping (outline with all matters reserved)].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to an additional condition that the orientation of the site 
lighting should be considered at reserved matters stage in order to avoid light 
pollution into the adjacent residential area.

46. Keresforth Centre, Houses 1 - 12, Keresforth Close, Barnsley - 2018/0969 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0969 [conversion of disused former NHS residential 
accommodation at the Keresforth Centre into 13 dwelling units and associated work 
including alterations to access road, landscaping, provision of bin stores and street 
lighting].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.

47. Worsbrough Mill Museum and Country Park, Park Road, Worsbrough Bridge - 
2018/0839 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0839 [retention of temporary toilet building with access balcony 
and disabled ramp at Worsbrough Mill Museum and Country Park].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.



4

48. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st August 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.

The report indicated that four appeals were received in August 2018, and one 
additional appeal decided in July, which had not been previously reported, and had 
been dismissed.  The report noted that, since 1st April 2018, nine appeals have been 
decided, five appeals (56%) having been dismissed and four appeals (44%) having 
been allowed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


